ETAS ID: TM696538

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		12/14/2021	National Banking Association: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bashas' Inc.
Street Address:	22402 S. Basha Rd.
City:	Chandler
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85248
Entity Type:	Corporation: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2162172	BASHAS'	
Registration Number:	2985947	MOUNTAIN BASH	
Registration Number:	2998765	DR. BASH	
Registration Number:	3202506	RIO RICO	
Registration Number:	3815882		
Registration Number:	3435612	AJ'S FINE FOODS	
Registration Number:	3435643	AJ'S	
Registration Number:	3993185	YOUR ARIZONA HOMETOWN GROCER	
Registration Number:	4254550	BASHAS' HOMETOWN GROCER	
Registration Number:	4055604	BASHAS' HEALTHSTYLES EAT SMART	
Serial Number:	85265109	CALCIUM SMART	
Serial Number:	85265128	SUGAR SMART	
Serial Number:	85265147	FIBER SMART	
Serial Number:	85298063	PICK 5	
Serial Number:	85328916	FOOD, FAMILY & FUN	
Serial Number:	85329119	SAVINGS LOCK	
Serial Number:	85394584	EDDIE'S CHOICE	
Registration Number:	4545961	BUONA SERA	
Registration Number:	5073616	DOS RANCHITOS	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007537 FRAME: 0602

900664407

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5273952	
Serial Number:	86021329	FOR THE LOVE OF

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-382-6000

Email: sschahn@swlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
Address Line 1: 400 E. Van Buren St.

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83214.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. Lee Fraley
SIGNATURE:	/R. Lee Fraley/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Security Release#page1.tif source=Security Release#page2.tif source=Security Release#page3.tif source=Security Release#page4.tif source=Security Release#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of December 14, 2021 by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as lender and for the benefit of certain credit parties (in such capacities, the "Grantee"), in favor of BASHAS' INC., an Arizona corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2011 (the "Original Grant") granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on, among other things, certain trademarks and trademark applications referenced therein;

WHEREAS, the Original Grant was originally recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 30, 2011, at Reel 4689, Frame 0336, and re-recorded on January 3, 2012, at Reel 4689, Frame 0870 as a corrective assignment to correct the name of the conveying party;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of October 8, 2014 (the "<u>First Supplement</u>") granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on, among other things, certain trademarks and trademark applications referenced therein;

WHEREAS, the First Supplement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the USPTO on October 8, 2014, at Reel 5377, Frame 0678;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of September 29, 2017 (the "Second Supplement") granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on, among other things, certain trademarks and trademark applications referenced therein;

WHEREAS, the Second Supplement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the USPTO on February 26, 2018, at Reel 6278, Frame 0887;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Supplemental Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of March 14, 2018 (the "Third Supplement", and together with the Original Grant, the First Supplement and the Second Supplement, collectively, the "Grant") granting the Grantee a security interest in and lien on, among other things, certain trademarks and trademark applications referenced therein;

WHEREAS, the Third Supplement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the USPTO on March 14, 2018, at Reel 6292, Frame 0131; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Grantee provide a document suitable for recording in the USPTO to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the trademarks and trademark applications as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby:

- (i) releases and discharges, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Grantee, its liens and security interests in (A) the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (B) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (C) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (D) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same,
- (ii) terminates the Grant in all respects and shall, upon the Grantor's reasonable request and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, take all actions reasonably necessary to record with the USPTO or otherwise effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release, and
- (iii) authorizes the Grantor to record this Termination and Release with the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer.

[Signature page follows this page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, as Grantge

By:_

Name: Peter A. Føle

Title:

Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS (ORIGINAL GRANT)

1	Serial #: <u>75319454</u> Mark: BASHAS'	Filing Dt: 07/03/1997	Reg #: <u>2162172</u>	Reg. Dt: 06/02/1998
2	Serial #: <u>76565541</u> Mark: MOUNTAIN BASH	Filing Dt: 12/05/2003	Reg #: 2985947	Reg. Dt: 08/16/2005
3	Serial #: <u>76565542</u> Mark: DR. BASH	Filing Dt: 12/05/2003	Reg #: <u>2998765</u>	Reg. Dt: 09/20/2005
4	Serial #: <u>76607395</u> Mark: RIO RICO	Filing Dt: 08/17/2004	Reg #: <u>3202506</u>	Reg. Dt: 01/23/2007
5	Serial #: <u>76700743</u> Mark:	Filing Dt: 12/09/2009	Reg #: <u>3815882</u>	Reg. Dt: 07/06/2010
6	Serial #: <u>77290956</u> Mark: AJ'S FINE FOODS	Filing Dt: 09/27/2007	Reg #: 3435612	Reg. Dt: 05/27/2008
7	Serial #: <u>77293209</u> Mark: AJ'S	Filing Dt: 10/01/2007	Reg #: <u>3435643</u>	Reg. Dt: 05/27/2008
8	Serial #: <u>85181424</u> Mark: YOUR ARIZONA HOME	Filing Dt: 11/19/2010 TOWN GROCER	Reg #: <u>3993185</u>	Reg. Dt: 07/12/2011
9	Serial #: <u>85257033</u> Mark: BASHAS' HOMETOWN	Filing Dt: 03/03/2011 GROCER	Reg #: <u>4254550</u>	Reg. Dt: 12/04/2012
10	Serial #: <u>85263770</u> Mark: BASHAS' HEALTHSTYL	Filing Dt: 03/10/2011 ES EAT SMART	Reg #: <u>4055604</u>	Reg. Dt: 11/15/2011
11	Serial #: <u>85265109</u> Mark: CALCIUM SMART	Filing Dt: 03/11/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
12	Serial #: <u>85265128</u> Mark: SUGAR SMART	Filing Dt: 03/11/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
13	Serial #: <u>85265147</u> Mark: FIBER SMART	Filing Dt: 03/11/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
14	Serial #: <u>85298063</u> Mark: PICK 5	Filing Dt: 04/18/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
15	Serial #: 85328916 Mark: FOOD, FAMILY & FUN	Filing Dt: 05/24/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
16	Serial #: <u>85329119</u> Mark: SAVINGS LOCK	Filing Dt: 05/24/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
17	Serial #: 85394584 Mark: EDDIE'S CHOICE	Filing Dt: 08/10/2011	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:

TRADEMARKS (FIRST SUPPLEMENT)

1 Serial #: 85585307 Filing Dt: 03/30/2012 Reg #: 4545961 Reg. Dt: 06/10/2014

Mark: BUONA SERA

2 Serial #: 86151444 Filing Dt: 12/23/2013 Reg #: 5073616 Reg. Dt: 11/01/2016

Mark: DOS RANCHITOS

TRADEMARKS (SECOND SUPPLEMENT)

1 Serial #: <u>86969090</u> Filing Dt: 04/08/2016 Reg #: <u>5273952</u> Reg. Dt: 08/29/2017

Mark:

TRADEMARKS (THIRD SUPPLEMENT)

1 Serial #: 86021329 Filing Dt: 07/26/2013 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt: Mark: FOR THE LOVE OF...

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/21/2021 REEL: 007537 FRAME: 0608